tion to be in the name of the state of Wisconsin, and shall be prosecuted by the district attorney of Douglas county or the attorney general of the state of Wisconsin, provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any person who has been requested in writing, either directly or indirectly, by the commission to inspect grain, so long as such request is not withdrawn."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1905.

No. 532, S.]

[Published June 8, 1905.

CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to amend section 4560c of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 2, chapter 311, of the laws of 1899, and section 5, chapter 437 of the laws of 1903, relating to fishing in inland waters of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Close season for trout. Section 1. Section 4560c of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 2, chapter 311, of the laws of 1899, and section 5, chapter 437, of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4560c.* It is hereby prohibited and made unlawful,

- (a) to fish for, catch or kill in any of the inland waters of this state, with any device, or in any manner, any variety of trout between the fifteenth day of August and the succeeding first day of May;
- (b) to ship trout of any variety without accompanying the shipment;
 - (c) to sell, offer for sale or barter any variety of trout;
- (d) to have in possession or under control, any variety of trout during the closed season;

^{*}Entire section is rewritten.

- (e) to have more than ten pounds of any variety of trout, which were caught in any of the inland waters of this state, in possession or under control in any one day during the open season;
- (f) to fish for, or by any device attempt to catch or kill, any variety of fish in any of the streams of this state (except navigable rivers) which contain trout of any variety, during the closed season specified herein for trout;
- (g) to take and retain trout of any variety less than six inches in length, trout so taken to be immediately returned without injury to the water where taken.

The provisions of this act shall not apply to lake trout or trout raised in private hatcheries.

Penalty. Section 2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall, on conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail of the county in which the offense was committed, for not less than ten days nor more than sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the foregoing provisions are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1905.